policy of determining how much of the Group’s exposure should be to fixed or variable rates.
However, at the time of raising new loans or borrowings management uses its judgment to decide
whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Group over the
expected period until maturity.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group`s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

Carrying
amount

 Carrying
amount

 Carrying
amount

 Carrying
amount

  Mln RUR  Mln USD*  Mln RUR  Mln USD*
  2009  2009  2008  2008

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (5,910)  (196)  (5,442)  (180)
  (5,910)  (196)  (5,442)  (180)

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (156)  (5)  (151)  (5)
  (156)  (5)  (151)  (5)

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited financial statements – refer to note 2(d).

71

(e) Sensitivity analysis

2009   Interest rate risk sensitivity  Currency risk sensitivity  Other price risk sensitivity
Mln RUR   + 200  - 200  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
   basis points   basis points

Carrying
amount  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)

Current financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

10  -  -   -   -   1  (1)

Trade and other receivables  748  -  -   15   (15)  -  -
Cash and cash equivalents  243  -  -   4   (4)  -  -
Impact on financial assets before tax   -  -   19   (19)  1  (1)
Income tax (20%)   (4)  4   -  -
Impact on financial assets after tax   -  -   15   (15)  1  (1)

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (1,981)  -  -   (6)  6   -  -
Loans and borrowings  (6,066)  121   (121)  (278)  278   -  -
Impact on financial liabilitis before
tax   121   (121)  (284)  284   -  -
Income tax (20%)   (24)  24   57   (57)  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   97   (97)  (227)  227   -  -
Total increase/ (decrease)   97   (97)  (212)  212   1  (1)

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited financial statements – refer to note 2(d).

72

2009   Interest rate risk sensitivity  Currency risk sensitivity  Other price risk sensitivity
Mln USD*   + 200  - 200  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
   basis points   basis points

Carrying
amount  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)

Current financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

-
 -  -  -  -  -  -

Trade and other receivables  25  -   -   -   -   -  -
Cash and cash equivalents  8  -   -   -   -   -  -
Impact on financial assets before tax   -   -   -   -   -  -
Income tax (20%)   -   -   -   -   -  -
Impact on financial assets after tax   -   -   -   -   -  -

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (65)  -   -   -   -   -  -
Loans and borrowings  (201)   4   (4)  (9)  9   -  -
Impact on financial liabilitis before
tax   4   (4)  (9)  9   -  -
Income tax (20%)   (1)  1   2   (2)  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities after
tax   3   (3)  (7)  7   -  -
Total increase/ (decrease)   3   (3)  (7)  7   -  -

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited financial statements – refer to note 2(d).

73

2008   Interest rate risk sensitivity  Currency risk sensitivity  Other price risk sensitivity
Mln RUR   + 200  - 200  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
   basis points   basis points

Carrying
amount  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)

Current financial assets
Investments held for trading  32   -   -   -   -   3   (3)
Trade and other receivables  664   -   -   3   (3)  -   -
Cash and cash equivalents  997   -   -   76   (76)  -   -
Non-current financial assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Impact on financial assets before tax   -   -   79   (79)  3   (3)
Income tax (20%)   -   -   (16)  16   (1)  1
Impact on financial assets after tax   -   -   63   (63)  2   (2)

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (1,276)  -   -   (161)  161   -   -
Loans and borrowings  (5,597)  (112)  112   (244)  244   -   -
Impact on financial liabilitis before tax   (112)  112   (405)  405   -   -
Income tax (20%)   22   (22)  81   (81)  -   -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   (90)  90   (324)  324   -   -
Total increase/ (decrease)   (90)  90   (261)  261   2   (2)

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the audited financial statements – refer to note 2(d).

74

2008   Interest rate risk sensitivity  Currency risk sensitivity  Other price risk sensitivity
Mln USD*   + 200  - 200  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%
   basis points   basis points

Carrying
amount  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)  Profit/(loss)

Current financial assets
Investments held for trading  1   -   -   -   -   -  -
Trade and other receiveables  28   -   -   -   -   -  -
Cash and cash equivalents  33   -   -   3   (3)   -  -
Non-current financial assets   -   -   -  -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss -   -   -   -   -   -  -
Impact on financial assets before tax   -   -   3   (3)   -  -
Income tax (20%)   -   -   (1)  1   -  -
Impact on financial assets after tax   -   -   2   (2)   -  -

Current financial liabilities
Payables  (42)  -   -   (5)  5   -  -
Loans and borrowings  (185)  (4)  4   (8)  8   -  -
Impact on financial liabilitis before tax   (4)  4   (13)  13   -  -
Income tax (20%)   1   (1)  3   (3)  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   (3)  3   (10)  10   -  -
Total increase/ (decrease)   (3)  3   (8)  8   -  -

OJSC RBC Information Systems
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009

* The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the
audited financial statements – refer to note 2(d).

75

(f) Fair values

Management believes that the fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as at
31 December 2009 and 31 December 2008 approximated their carrying amounts. The methods used to
determine fair values are disclosed in note 4.

(g) Capital management

From time to time the Company purchases its own shares on the market; the timing of these purchases